



Madhukar B. Bankhele

Vs.

Bajrang Mahadu Bheke

ORDER BELOW EXH. NO. 46

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking permission to put a remark as dead after the name of deceased defendant No.1 Bajrang Mahadu Bheke and bring his legal heirs on record.
2. Heard both sides. Considered their submissions.
3. The Ld. advocate for the plaintiff submitted that the defendant No.1 Bajrang Mahadu Bheke was died on 28/07/2025. He further submitted that he could not obtained the death certificate of deceased defendant No.1 becaues his family member denied to give death certificate to anyone. Hence, he seek permission to put a remark as dead after the name of deceased defendant No.1 Bajrang Mahadu Bheke and bring his legal heirs on record as mentioned in application.
4. The Ld. advocate for the defendant No.9 filed his say and prayed to pass necessary and appropriate order.
5. The present suit is filed for declaration and permanent injunction. On perusal of record it appears that the plaintiff has not filed copy of death certificate of defendant No.1. He has filed copy of affidavit contending that he could not obtained the death certificate of deceased defendant No.1. He also filed copy of mutation entry No.3643 regarding death of defendant No.1 and his legal heirs. The information regarding the death of defendant No.1 is correct. The defendant No.9 has not denied the

death of defendant No.1. The application for bringing the legal heirs of defendant No.1 is well within limitation. Therefore, application deserves to be allowed. Hence, following order is passed.

O R D E R

- 1) The application at Exh.46 is allowed.
- 2) The plaintiff is directed to carry out necessary amendment in the title clause of the plaint and file amended copy of plaint on or before next date.
- 3) Parties to note.

Sd/-

Date : 02/07/2026
Ghodegaon,

(Sneha Sunil Pulujkar)
2nd Joint Civil Judge Junior Division,
Ghodegaon, Dist. Pune.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P. D.F. file are same word for word as per original order.

Name of the Court : Smt. Sneha Sunil Pulujkar,
2nd Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division,
Ghodegaon, Dist. Pune

Name of the Steno : J. S. Kaite, Steno Grade - III.

Order date : 02/07/2026

Order signed by P.O. on : 02/07/2026

Order uploaded on : 02/07/2026